Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities of continuing operations (67,325) 28,954
Net cash used in investing activities of discontinued operations —  (176)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (67,325) 28,778
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt 197,800  58,500
Long-term debt payments (100,000) (83,636)
Purchase of common stock at market prices (58,125) (6,161)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock —  1,021
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 39,675  (30,276)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (1,841) (97)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 9,070  (18,120)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 12,849  32,054
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 21,919  $ 13,934

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

September 30,2022

As Reported In
GAAP Statements

Restructuring &
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Acquisition
Related Items

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Renewables $ 111,119  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 111,119
Residential 215,592  —  —  —  215,592
Agtech 44,217  —  —  (2,326) 41,891
Infrastructure 20,363  —  —  —  20,363
Consolidated sales 391,291  —  —  (2,326) 388,965

Income from operations
Renewables 14,216  (42) 126  —  14,300
Residential 35,802  12  476  —  36,290
Agtech 3,777  232  —  481  4,490
Infrastructure 2,572  —  —  —  2,572
Segments Income 56,367  202  602  481  57,652
Unallocated corporate expense (8,971) 82  522  —  (8,367)
Consolidated income from
operations 47,396  284  1,124  481  49,285

Interest expense 1,048  —  —  —  1,048
Other expense 363  —  —  —  363
Income before income taxes 45,985  284  1,124  481  47,874
Provision for income taxes 11,690  74  285  124  12,173
Income from continuing
operations $ 34,295  $ 210  $ 839  $ 357  $ 35,701
Income from continuing
operations per share - diluted $ 1.08  $ 0.01  $ 0.02  $ 0.01  $ 1.12

Operating margin
Renewables 12.8 % — % 0.1 % — % 12.9 %
Residential 16.6 % — % 0.2 % — % 16.8 %
Agtech 8.5 % 0.5 % — % 1.1 % 10.7 %
Infrastructure 12.6 % — % — % — % 12.6 %
Segments Margin 14.4 % 0.1 % 0.1 % 0.1 % 14.8 %
Consolidated 12.1 % 0.1 % 0.3 % 0.1 % 12.7 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2021

As Reported In
GAAP Statements

Restructuring &
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Acquisition
Related Items

Adjusted Financial
Measures

Portfolio
Management*

Adjusted Financial
Measures *

Net Sales
Renewables $ 130,162  $ —  $ —  $ 130,162  $ —  $ 130,162
Residential 171,545  —  —  171,545  —  171,545
Agtech 48,975  —  —  48,975  (3,825) 45,150
Infrastructure 18,671  —  —  18,671  —  18,671
Consolidated sales 369,353  —  —  369,353  (3,825) 365,528

Income from operations
Renewables 12,206  523  2,064  14,793  —  14,793
Residential 29,482  83  —  29,565  —  29,565
Agtech 2,227  293  —  2,520  1,387  3,907
Infrastructure 1,640  —  —  1,640  —  1,640
Segments Income 45,555  899  2,064  48,518  1,387  49,905
Unallocated corporate
expense (7,577) 41  53  (7,483) —  (7,483)
Consolidated income from
operations 37,978  940  2,117  41,035  1,387  42,422

Interest expense 491  —  —  491  —  491
Other expense 72  —  —  72  —  72
Income before income taxes 37,415  940  2,117  40,472  1,387  41,859
Provision for income taxes 9,561  198  515  10,274  355  10,629
Income from continuing
operations $ 27,854  $ 742  $ 1,602  $ 30,198  $ 1,032  $ 31,230
Income from continuing
operations per share - diluted $ 0.84  $ 0.02  $ 0.05  $ 0.91  $ 0.03  $ 0.94

Operating margin
Renewables 9.4 % 0.4 % 1.6 % 11.4 % — % 11.4 %
Residential 17.2 % — % — % 17.2 % — % 17.2 %
Agtech 4.5 % 0.6 % — % 5.1 % 3.6 % 8.7 %
Infrastructure 8.8 % — % — % 8.8 % — % 8.8 %
Segments Margin 12.3 % 0.2 % 0.5 % 13.1 % 0.6 % 13.7 %
Consolidated 10.3 % 0.2 % 0.5 % 11.1 % 0.5 % 11.6 %
*Recast to exclude processing equipment business which was reclassified as held for sale as of March 31, 2022.

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2022

As Reported In
GAAP Statements

Restructuring &
Senior Leadership
Transition Charges

Acquisition
Related Items

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Renewables $ 291,451  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 291,451
Residential 595,322  —  —  —  595,322
Agtech 130,325  —  —  (6,897) 123,428
Infrastructure 59,007  —  —  —  59,007
Consolidated sales 1,076,105  —  —  (6,897) 1,069,208

Income from operations
Renewables 14,061  2,343  731  —  17,135
Residential 104,901  1,594  476  —  106,971
Agtech 5,350  320  —  4,115  9,785
Infrastructure 6,640  (63) —  —  6,577
Segments Income 130,952  4,194  1,207  4,115  140,468
Unallocated corporate expense (22,222) 531  529  —  (21,162)
Consolidated income from
operations 108,730  4,725  1,736  4,115  119,306

Interest expense 2,189  —  —  —  2,189
Other expense 797  —  —  100  897
Income before income taxes 105,744  4,725  1,736  4,015  116,220
Provision for income taxes 26,686  1,177  437  1,003  29,303
Income from continuing
operations $ 79,058  $ 3,548  $ 1,299  $ 3,012  $ 86,917
Income from continuing
operations per share - diluted $ 2.43  $ 0.11  $ 0.04  $ 0.09  $ 2.67

Operating margin
Renewables 4.8 % 0.8 % 0.3 % — % 5.9 %
Residential 17.6 % 0.2 % 0.1 % — % 18.0 %
Agtech 4.1 % 0.2 % — % 3.2 % 7.9 %
Infrastructure 11.3 % (0.1)% — % — % 11.1 %
Segments Margin 12.2 % 0.4 % 0.1 % 0.4 % 13.1 %
Consolidated 10.1 % 0.4 % 0.2 % 0.4 % 11.2 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2021

As Reported In
GAAP Statements

Restructuring &
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Acquisition
Related Items

Adjusted Financial
Measures

Portfolio
Management*

Adjusted Financial
Measures *

Net Sales
Renewables $ 323,425  $ —  $ —  $ 323,425  $ —  $ 323,425
Residential 475,971  —  —  475,971  —  475,971
Agtech 149,410  —  —  149,410  (16,062) 133,348
Infrastructure 56,528  —  —  56,528  —  56,528
Consolidated sales 1,005,334  —  —  1,005,334  (16,062) 989,272

Income from operations
Renewables 21,195  6,280  5,822  33,297  —  33,297
Residential 79,571  177  —  79,748  —  79,748
Agtech 4,133  1,784  —  5,917  2,689  8,606
Infrastructure 7,863  —  —  7,863  —  7,863
Segments Income 112,762  8,241  5,822  126,825  2,689  129,514
Unallocated corporate
expense (30,560) 1,407  968  (28,185) —  (28,185)
Consolidated income from
operations 82,202  9,648  6,790  98,640  2,689  101,329

Interest expense 1,180  —  —  1,180  —  1,180
Other (income) expense (4,279) —  4,747  468  —  468
Income before income taxes 85,301  9,648  2,043  96,992  2,689  99,681
Provision for income taxes 20,578  2,389  73  23,040  700  23,740
Income from continuing
operations $ 64,723  $ 7,259  $ 1,970  $ 73,952  $ 1,989  $ 75,941
Income from continuing
operations per share -
diluted $ 1.96  $ 0.22  $ 0.06  $ 2.24  $ 0.06  $ 2.30

Operating margin
Renewables 6.6 % 1.9 % 1.8 % 10.3 % — % 10.3 %
Residential 16.7 % — % — % 16.8 % — % 16.8 %
Agtech 2.8 % 1.2 % — % 4.0 % 2.5 % 6.5 %
Infrastructure 13.9 % — % — % 13.9 % — % 13.9 %
Segments Margin 11.2 % 0.8 % 0.6 % 12.6 % 0.5 % 13.1 %
Consolidated 8.2 % 1.0 % 0.7 % 9.8 % 0.4 % 10.2 %
*Recast to exclude processing equipment business which was reclassified as held for sale as of March 31, 2022.

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Income From Continuing Operations to Adjusted EBITDA

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30,2022

Consolidated Renewables Residential Agtech Infrastructure